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PREHEARING ORDER #2


I conducted a prehearing conference in this case on July 29, 2009 at 9:30 a.m. in Harrisburg.  Present were counsel for the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS), Metropolitan Edison Company (Met Ed) Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec) and Pennsylvania Power Company (Penn Power), the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA), the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), UGI Utilities, Inc.-Gas Division, UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. and UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. (collectively UGI), the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), Met-Ed Industrial Users Group (MEIUG), Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance (PICA), and Penn Power Users Group (PPUG), Field Diagnostic Services, Inc. (FDSI) and the Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN).  This order sets forth the procedural matters addressed at the prehearing conference.

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:
1.
That the energy conservation and efficiency plans filed by Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company and Pennsylvania Power Company at Docket Nos. M-2009-2092222, M-2009-2112952 and M-2009-2112956 respectively are consolidated pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.81 for purposes of hearing and decision since they involve common questions of law and fact.
2.
That the petitions or notices to intervene of the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Small Business Advocate , the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance, Penn Power Users Group, Field Diagnostic Services, Inc., the Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now and Direct Energy Business, LLC. are granted.


3.
That pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §1.55, each party shall be limited to one entry on the service list.  Any changes should be communicated to me, via e-mail (dsalapa@state.pa.us) or in writing as soon as possible.   The service list is as follows: 

	Party
	Counsel
	E-Mail

	OTS
	Charles Daniel Shields
Carrie B. Wright
	chshields@state.pa.us
carwright@state.pa.us

	Met Ed, Penelec, Penn Power
	Bradley A. Bingaman
	bbingaman@firstenergycorp.com 

	OCA
	Candis A. Tunilo
Aaron Beatty

Tanya McCloskey
	ctunilo@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 
tmccloskey@paoca.org 

	OSBA
	Daniel G. Asmus
	dasmus@state.pa.us

	UGI
	Lillian S. Harris
	lsharris@hmslegal.com 

	DEP
	Scott Perry
Aspassia Staevska
	scperry@state.pa.us
astaevska@state.pa.us  

	MEIUG, PICA, PPUG
	Barry Naum
Charis Mincavage

Shelby A.Linton-Keddie
	bnaum@mwn.com
cmincavage@mwn.com
skeddie@mwn.com  

	FDSI
	Melanie J. Tambolas
Christopher Sharp 

Christopher A. Lewis
	tambolas@blankrome.com
sharp@blankrome.com 

lewis@blankrome.com  

	ACORN
	Harry S. Geller
	hgellerpulp@palegalaid.net 

	Direct Energy
	Kevin J. Moody
	kmoody@eckertseamans.com 

	
	ALJ Salapa
	dsalapa@state.pa.us


4.
That the above parties will receive all documents and shall copy all other parties on documents they file with the Commission or serve on me.  The parties shall serve documents so that the documents are received in-hand by the parties no later than 4:30 p.m. on the dates due.  Parties may serve documents via e-mail to meet this requirement, with hard copy to follow by regular first class mail.  The above parties are expected to conduct discovery, attend hearings, or present or cross-examine witnesses. 
5.
The parties have agreed to modify the Commission’s normal discovery timelines as follows:




A.
Answers to written interrogatories shall be served in-hand within 



seven (7) calendar days of service of the interrogatories;




B.
Objections to interrogatories shall be communicated orally within 



three (3) calendar days of service of the interrogatories; unresolved 



objections shall be served to the ALJ within five (5) calendar days of 



service of interrogatories;




C.
Motions to dismiss objections and/or direct the answering of 



interrogatories shall be filed within three (3) calendar days of service of 



such motions;




D.
Answers to motions to dismiss objections or direct the answering 



of interrogatories shall be filed within three (3) calendar days of service 



of such motions;




E.
Rulings over motions shall be issued, if possible, within seven 



(7) calendar days of the filing of the motion;




F.
Responses to requests for document production, entry for 




inspection, or other purposes shall be served in-hand within seven (7) 



calendar days; 




G.
Requests for admission shall be deemed admitted unless answered 



within seven (7) calendar days or objected to within five (5) calendar days 



of service. 

6.
That except as set forth in paragraph 5 above, the parties shall conduct discovery pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§5.321-5.373.  The parties are directed to cooperate and exchange information, either on an informal or formal basis.  In addition, the parties are urged to use alternative means of discovery such as discovery conferences or depositions. In light of the expedited schedule, all discovery requests should be as narrowly tailored as possible and parties should coordinate their discovery if possible; responses are due on a best-efforts basis. The parties are expected to resolve discovery issues among themselves; motions to compel should be filed only after such efforts have failed.  If the objections are not resolved, counsel will alert the presiding officer by e-mail of the need for a ruling, and a conference call will be scheduled.  The presiding officer will make a ruling over the telephone and not reduce it to writing unless requested to do so.  There are limitations on discovery and sanctions for abuse of the discovery process.  52 Pa. Code §§5.361, 5.371-5.372



7.
That, except as modified by this order, the prehearing order dated July 8, 2009 issued in these proceedings remains in full force and effect. 
Date:
July 30, 2009 




___________________________








David A. Salapa








Administrative Law Judge
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